RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO CONTRACT 2013-5573 WITH DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION, ESTIMATED IN THE AMOUNT OF \$402,000 FOR UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY (UPS) MAINTENANCE FOR GM911

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2013 Guilford Metro 911 (GM 911) entered into a ten-year agreement with Duke Energy Corporation to replace its aging generators with leased generators installed and serviced by Duke Energy Corporation;

WHEREAS, as part of the standards and accreditations for GM 911, Police, Fire, and Emergency Services are required to provide weekly proof of uninterruptible power supply (UPS) testing for ISO's Public Protection Classification and 911 Board Standards and must show proof of sustainability during natural or manmade energy interruptions;

WHEREAS, Duke Energy's risk avoidance ownership and maintenance program comes with a ten-year warranty during the lease, along with preventative maintenance, testing, fuel for ten years, equipment monitoring, and email alerts to key personnel;

WHEREAS, the State 911 Board allows UPS to be replaced using State 911 funding and Guilford Metro 911 has been approved for said funding;;

WHEREAS, GM 911 wishes to continue this lease agreement for another ten years with an anticipated end date of August 31, 2034;

WHEREAS, the lease for these generators is \$3,350 per month and has an estimated one-year value of \$40,200;

WHEREAS, the total estimated contract value of \$402,000 requires Council's approval;

WHEREAS, the City of Greensboro can better meet the needs and safety of the community by leasing these UPS generators; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City Manager is authorized to enter into this contract with Duke Energy Corporation for a ten-year lease of UPS generators.